Rule 4 49C

Liquidator's Progress

Report

S.192

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192

of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

Company Number

02632082

AC (UK) Limited

1 f We

Dermot Justin Power
3 Hardman Street
Manchester

M3 3AT

Shay Bannon
55 Baker Street
Londen

W1l 7EU

the Iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 21/01/2013 to 20/01/2014

Signed

Date 1A /03] 214

Francis Graham Newton
1 Bridgewater Place
Leeds

LS11 5RU

BDO LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester

M3 3AT

Ref 00157031/DJP/JJB/IFGN/HLO/JK/T

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

MIERRR

21/03/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

#185




AC (UK) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/01/2013 From 21/01/2011
of Affairs To 20/01/2014 To 20/01/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS

Funds from Admimstration NIL 1,818,946.71
Book Debts NIL 300.00
ISA Interest Gross 3,855.10 10,770.97
Tax on ISA Interest (771.02) (2,154 20}
Bank Interest Gross NIL 381.30
TSA Payments Account {2,500.00) (25,637.59)
Sundry Refunds NIL 14,370 04
584.08 1,816,977.23

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Fees NIL 632,117.65
Administrators Disbursements NIL 4,289.96
Sec. of State Remittance Fees 6.85 43.45
Sec. of State Ad Valorem Fees 100.00 287.00
Professional Fees 800.00 800.00
Liquidator’s Fees NIL 109,798.33
Liqundators Dishursements NIL 194 97
Broadstone Pensions & Investments Lt NIL 6,354.00
Contnibution to ACP NIL 234,462.60
Legal Fees 94,664.61 138,121.11
Legal Disbursements 13,781.05 19,181.05
Corporation Tax 303.12 303.12
Stationery & Postage 4,960 48 8,559.81
Pension Scheme Costs NIL 1,218.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 198 86
Sundry Expenses NIL 179.96
Bank Charges NIL 97.76
Debt Collectors Fees NIL 105.00

(114,616.11)

(1,156,312,63)

(114,032,03) 660,664.60

REPRESENTED BY
Vat input 11,765 86
ISA 648,898.74
660,664,60

(e

Y Dermot Justin Power
Creditors' Voluntary Liqundator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 18 March 2014 13 39




Tel. +44 (0)161 817 7500 3 Hardman Street

B DO Fax: +44 (0)161 817 7683 Spinningfields
www bdo,co.uk Manchester

Vemmsssssmenm—— M3 3AT

19 March 2014

Our Ref  08/RH/3059/A6

Please ask for* Richard Hough
Direct dial- 0161 817 7526

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Dear Sirs

AC (UK) Limited and Alhed Carpets Properties Limited - Both in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation

Registered addresses: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Registered numbers: 02632082 and 02597105

Joint Liguidators: Dermot Justin Power, Francis Graham Newton and Shay Bannon

Joint Liquidator Addresses: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT;

1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU; 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Date of appointment in respect of both companies: 21 January 2011

| enclose for your information an annual progress report n accordance with Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

| also enclose a summary of my receipts and payments for both AC (UK) Limited (“AC”} and Allied
Carpets Properties Linmited (“ACP"), showing funds n hand of £660,665 and £270,7%1
respectively at the end of the penod.

Receipts
AC (UK) Limited

The only receipt during the period is £3,855 of ISA bank interest, Tax of £771 has been paid 1n
respect of this interest.

Allred Carpets Properties Limited

There have been only two receipts during the period Bank interest i the sum of £319 has been
recewved 1n addition to £44 which represents monies located by a firm of solicitors after a
reconciliation of their chent accounts

Payments

AC (UK) Limited

A payment of £2,500 has been made n settlement of a legal action which was imtiated against
AC in respect of secunity services provided during the Admnistration. This has been refunded to

BDO LLP, & UK Limited tizbility partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, Is a member of BDO nterationat Limited, a UK
company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the intematfonal DO network of Independent member firms A list of members’ names {s open to
inspection at our registered office, 85 Baker Street, London W1U 7EY  BDO LLP is puthorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct
investment business

&




IBDO ™
19 March 2014

the company under the terms of the Transactional Services Agreement (“TSA”), albeit the
receipt falls outside of the reporting period.

Secretary of State fees totalbing £107 have been paid during the period

Professional fees of £800 have been wncurred in respect of tax advice provided to the Joint
tiguidators by Lewis Dyson LLP.

Legal fees totalling £94,665 have been paid during the period along with legal disbursements
totatling £13,781. This represents;

£5,258 of legal fees and £43 of disbursements in respect of the settlement negotiated
with the secunty firm noted above;
£88,770 of legal fees and £13,738 of disbursements in respect of the legal claim which
was brought against the company by British Gas Trading (“BGT”). [ will provide further
detail in respect of the BGT claim later in my report; and

- E637 in respect of general advice received during the Ligundation

It should be noted that all of the legal fees and disbursements above have been reimbursed to AC
under the terms of the TSA, albeit the receipts fall outside of the reporting period

Other payments during the period include £4,960 in respect of stationary and postage and £303
n respect of corporation tax.

Allied Carpets Properties Lirmted

Professional fees of £1,000 have been ncurred n respect of tax advice provided to the Joint
Liquidators by Lewis Dysen LLP.

Bank charges totalling £8 have also been paid during the period.
Progress of the Liquidation

The only matter which was delaying the progress of both Liguidations was the BGT claim. As
previously reported, BGT were pursuing a legal claim against AC n respect of the quantum of
utility costs incurred during the Admimstration

I can confirm that a settlement agreement was made between both parties on 24 December
2013 The agreement and the terms of the settlement are confidential to the parties

ACP has a sigmficant inter-company claim against AC  The progress of both Liquidations was
delayed by the BGT claim as 1t had the potential to have a sigmficant impact on the quantum of
BGT's unsecured claim  This would i turn have affected the quantum of the dividend payment
received by ACP and thus the level of funds available for distnbution to ACP's unsecured
creditors,

Now that the BGT claim has been resolved, the Jont Liqudators can continue the process of
agreeing unsecured claims

2
gz b 5%(%2?35\3000 - 309913059 (ac (uk) itd - cvi)ireportsiannuat report 2014\cvl741 annual report




IBDO ™
19 March 2014

Prospects for creditors
AC (UK) Limited
Secured & Preferential Creditors

Filefigure 10 Limted (“Filefigure”) holds a fixed and floating charge over AC, registered on 20
March 2009. As previously reported, a distribution totalling £2,853,087 was paid dunng the
Adminmistration to Filefigure under their floating charge.

An amount of £1,192,939 has also been paid to Filefigure in respect of preferential ctaims arising
as a result of Filefigure meeting payments to employees n respect of arrears of wages and
cutstanding hohiday pay.

Unsecured Creditors & the Prescribed Part

Where a company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a proportion of the
funds realised under the floating charge must be set aside for the unsecured creditors. Under the
provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, the prescribed part shall not exceed £600,000.

AC has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003 and the maximum level of £600,000 1s
available for distribution to unsecured creditors. These are the only funds available for
distribution to unsecured creditors 1n this matter.

| summarise below the estimated unsecured creditor claims received to date.

£m
Pension Protection Fund 40,5
Allied Carpets Properties Ltd 15.0

Allied Carpets Group plc 41.9
HM Revenue & Customs 5.0
Redundancy Payments Office (“RPO") 3.9
Trade & expense 7
Residual employee claims 11

1.1

The claim from the RPO may wcrease as a result of tribunal claims for protective awards | have
ncluded an estimated figure for residual employee claims

Allied Carpets Properties Limited
Secured & Preferential Creditors
Filefigure holds a fixed and floating charge over ACP, registered on 20 March 2009

As has previously been reported, the Admimistrators distributed £15,430,000 (representing fixed
charge realisations) to Filefigure from the proceeds of sales of the freehold properties. There
will be no further distributions under the fixed charge

ACP did not have any employees therefore there are no preferential creditor claims in respect of
this company

3
3335\3000 - 3099\3059 (ac (uk) ltd - cvl)\reportsiannual report 2014\cvl741 annual report

08/RH/3
it




IBDO ™
19 March 2014

Unsecured Creditors & the Prescribed Part

Where a company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a proportion of the
funds realised under the floating charge must be set aside for the unsecured creditors

ACP has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003. There will be a distnibution under
the prescribed part, however, any distribution 1s wholly dependent upon the level of distribution
recewved from AC in respect of the inter-company loan.

ACP held all the Companes’ leases, therefore, the claims received predominantly relate to
unpaid rent and dilapidations.

| summarise below the unsecured creditor claims received to date*

Em

Trade & expense {incl. landlords) 32.7
HM Revenue & Customs 50
377

Future Prospects
AC (UK) Limited

All assets of AC have been realised and a dividend to unsecured creditors by way of the
prescribed part will be made.

Now that the BGT claim has been resolved, the Jont Liguidators will continue the process of
agreeing unsecured creditor claims.

Allied Carpets Properties Limited

The only remaining reahisation relates to the inter-company loan of £15m from AC A claim has
been submitted 1n the AC Liquidation.

The timing of any dividend 1s dependent on the receipt of the distribution from AC.

Liquhdators’ Remuneration

In respect of these Liquidations and n accordance with Rule 4.127(2) of the Insolvency Rutes
1986, creditors have previously approved our remuneration on a time costs basis

In my last report, | sought creditors’ approval to draw fees of £96,767 plus VAT and
disbursements and £16,598.84 plus VAT and disbursements in respect of AC and ACP respectively.
[ can confirm that consent was obtawned from creditors 1n respect of these amounts, however,
these fees have yet to be drawn

Attached are schedules that summarise the time that has been spent in administering these
Liquidations up to the date of this report. For AC, a total of 1,025 hours have been spent dealing
with this Liquidation at an average charge out rate of £216. For ACP, a total of 510 hours have
been spent dealing with this Liquidation at an average charge out rate of £173.

ﬁé@gses\mm 3099\3059 (ac {uk) Itd - cvl)\reports\annual report 2014\cvl741 annual report




IBDO BDO LLP

—— 19 March 2014

Please note that currently there is £114,524 of WIP and dishursements outstanding n respect of
AC This s the result of an exercise | have completed to transfer any time costs associated with
the BGT claim to a new time code, An engagement was entered into between F10 Prop Co
Limited and BDO LLP to cover the costs of the Liguidators 1n respect of defending the claim
brought against AC by BGT. | can confirm that £165,893 has been transferred out of the WIP of
AC and that this has been settled by F10 Prop Co Limited as per the engagement.

As | have already noted, the creditors of AC provided approval for the Joint Liqudators to draw
£96,767 plus VAT and disbursements. | can confirm that this amount has not been drawn during
the penod as result of the engagement with F10 Prop Co Lirited which has sigmficantly reduced
the level of outstanding time costs. | do not intend to draw this amount but nstead seek
crecitors' approval to draw fees of £94,653 plus VAT and disbursements against current time
costs of £111,356 47 (15% reduction on fees in accordance with PPF rates) and, in addition,
£8,982.16 plus VAT and disbursements in respect of ACP The fees requested n respect of ACP
represent current time costs less the undrawn fees for which consent has already been provided

Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties there 1s
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements.

Liqurdators often charge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone and fax costs, which cannot econormcally be recorded 1n respect of a specific case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors, before
they can be drawn and these are known as category 2 disbursements

The policy of BDO LLP 15 not to recharge any expense which 15 not a specific cost to the case,
with the exception of the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or company
cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per mile 1s
raised which 15 in line wath the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median - less than
10,000 mites per annum} which is the amount the firm pays to staff. There have been no
category 2 disbursements paid since my last report

The table below provides a summary of the disbursements incurred since the date of my last
report:

Company Type of expense Category 1 (£)
AC Ranl 2,228.50
AC Storage 269,82
AC Catenng 30 80
ACP Storage 257 16

2,786 28

Copies of a Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees and BDO LLP's polices on fees have previously
been 1ssued but should you requure further copres, please contact this office,

Credtitors’ rights
| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the

rights of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses
within the hgwidation

08/RH/3059 >
gy @Oos(cases\moo - 3099\3059 (ac (uk) ltd - cvD\reports\annual report 2014\cvl741 annual report




IBDO ™™
19 March 2014

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering comptaints in respect of
Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should wisit http://www bis.gov.uk/insolvency/contact-
us/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complant

| trust the information included within this report 1s sufficient, however, if you require any
further information, please do not hesitate to contact my office

Yours farthfully

D J Power FCA

Joint Liquidator

Autharised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Enc

[
gz{a;;"r’s%gggs\moo - 309913059 (ac (uk) ltd - cvl)\reportsiannual report 2014\cvl741 annual report




IBDO ™
19 March 2014

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors 1n
respect of the Joint Liguidators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1) if-

{a) within the period mentioned in paragraph {2)—
(i) a secured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor In question), or
(ifi) members of the company in a members voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company, or
(b) with the permission of the court upen an application made within the period mentioned in paragraph
2)-
(i) any unsecured creditor, or

(ii) any member of the company in a members' voluntary wwnding up,

makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out 1n a progress report 1n accordance with Rule 4 498{1)(e} or ({} (including by virtue of Rule

4 49C(5)) or In a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3} except to the extent that the request 15 1n respect of matter[s] in
a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was
previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108,

{2) The period referred to in paragraph (1){a} and (b} 1s-
(2) 7 business days of recefpt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where 1t is required by Rule 4 108, and
(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member) of the
report or draft report in any other case
(3} The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the infermation asked for, or
(b) so far as the liquidator considers that-
(i) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or

might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(in) the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informatfon

Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claimn that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
creditors (including that creditor) or the perrmission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A} Application may be rade on the grounds that-

{a} the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

7
gf\%ﬁyré%gggs\woo - 3099\3059 (ac (uk) Ltd - cvi)\reportsiannual report 2014\cvl741 annual report




l BDO BDO LLP

{1B)

@

(3)

{4

{5)

19 March 2014

b) the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
{c) expenses incurred by the liquidator,

fs or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
Inappropriate.

The application must, subject te any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks
(or, in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses 11 question (“the relevant report”)

The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the application; but it shall
not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been
given at least 5 business days’ notice but which {s without notice to any other party.

If the application 15 not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shatt fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce n
support of 1t,

If the court considers the application te be well-founded, it must make ane or more of the following orders-

(a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liguidator was entitled to charge,

(b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

(©) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being
expenses of the liqgwmdation,

{e) an order that the liquidator or the liquidatar s personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub paragraph {b) or (c} may be made
enly in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the liquidation

0&/RH/3059 8 .
RN &cases\3000 - 30993059 (ac {uk) ltd - cvi)reportshannual report 2014\evi741 annual report




-~

Rule 4 49C

Liquidator's Progress S1 92

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

Company Number

02587106

Alltled Carpets Properhes Limited

[/ We
Dermot Justin Power Shay Bannon Francis Graham Newton
3 Hardman Street 55 Baker Street 1 Bridgewater Place
Manchester London Leeds
M3 3AT W1U 7EU L311 5RU
the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1886
The Progress Report covers the period from 21/01/2013 to 20/01/2014
Signed t Ny \1“\‘1/\_/ Date _1A/03/2014

]
BDO LLP
3 Hardman Street
Manchester
M3 3AT .
Ref 00157033/DJP/JIBIFGN/HLO/MKIT 7 s *A343UBEN

A27 21/03/2014 #186

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolagy Limited Glasgow

COMPANIES HOUSE




Allied Carpets Properties Limited

(In Liquidation)

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/01/2013 From 21/01/2011
of Affairs To 20/01/2014 To 20/01/2014
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Liquidator's Fees NIL 62,509.50
Liquidators Disbursements NIL 174.09
NiL (62,683.59)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Funds from Adrmmnistration NIL 141,338.44
Licence - Rent NIL 86,747.57
Licence - Service Charge NIL 594.60
Licence - Insurance NIL 103.94
| Rates Refund NIL 5,929 43
i Rates Appeal Refund NIL 75,931.36
} Admimstrators' Rent NIL 86,232 49
| Bank Interest Gross 319.31 1,286 15
| Sundry Refunds 43.75 43.75
' Contnbution from AC (UK) Ltd NIL 234,462.60
363.06 632,670 33
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Fees NIL 195,354.95
Administrators Disbursements NIL 30 55
Professional Fees 1,000 Q0 1,000.00
Rates Appeal Fees NIL 14,119.51
Agents' Fees (1) NIL 8,676.28
Legal Fees (1) NIL 78,501 60
Stationery & Postage NIL 1,157 44
Statutory Advertising NIL 198.86
Insurance of Assets NIL 57 61
Bank Charges 7 51 98 88
(1,007 51) (299,195.68)
(644.45) 270,791.06
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Input 50,830.59
Fixed Account 118,478.86
Licence Fee Account 105,811 26
Floating Account 17,674 70
Vat Output (22,004 35)
270,791.06

Page 1 of t

\/\’-‘@AV/L
}l Dermot Justin Power
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidator

1PS SQL Ver, 2012.10 18 March 2014 13 38




00 18

1€01T

sl

FTLPL

0TLIT

BT

L9 £5¢€

0061€

LHAY

1jo | aded

SEFISPIL (ej0L pues)
0566601~ pra
28 I9C'C $)0WISINGSIY I3YI0
000 SuAXY [CLTININS
DEFSIITT 08 F0'L 1901 13N
WTST osor _ _ sL9es'es osLer __ SLICll  STSS _ _ 5589’y 951 _ _ SLISPSS  OFPST _ _ oSRLS  OSTIT
00 £11'1 awe 00 €IT'T 00 € amsof) pUS woguqLysq
05 65T'ET 0659 0506E'P SLOE a0 69P'6 SYSE Bunzoday |
05°995'ST STL6T 05700TSE | 00ZPL 00 598°S s 05797 051 058E0'F STHI SWIT) A01PR) H
00 65T 001 00 0£7 00T sano Riojdmy o
SL'ST9 STV 00°TLE oe SLEST §TT SR Pty Jurpray, 4
05'508°ST sT99 05°90£°L ST'EY 00 006'S 000z 00 00¢°Z 00§ SunEaquonesEIY VISSY g
SSOIF LT S19¥9 05TIST 05 or STIEI'SE | 05°6ST SLIRT'S SL0T S0 £TTF SI€T 00 685'59 | STTIT 00 £93'9€ 00 08 USUEHSEIIPY [LLURD
0" 10T'TE 05°$E 00 [9T1 006 00 75 00T 05'86%°01 05ET &neng pue ey 3
05°SEF'L 05F FSEFT 34 ymuyuoddy wo sdag g
3 3 Ed 3 3 ¥ ¥
(=0, oy [ oy oL Loy =y, sanoH ®eL SINCH ®oL snop] [ Smof]
wondudsg
HOLVILSINDNAY HADYNYIW
TYLOL NY4D A4VLS WAHLO YOLVILSININGY HOINES LKYISISSY UIDYNYIN YANIAVL

PIOT/S0/F] 01 TTIOZ/10/5] wod powrg 2q) Jof 31qeaiddy sazey pue pasieq) awr] Jo Ligmwwng
ICOLSTO0 TAD - ponwr] OIN) OV ywudissy jo amen




S§T8T

95°'+0T

51T

$6 £1€

[ 48

95 9L1

00 L3I

JLEAY

1 1o 98eg

05661'97 1950 L puBa)

65E89'T P

65°T6L 5EHEE=£EA— hu-—«o

we ISTHAXT JELIRINNIG

05°060'88 $9 608 BN, N

— 05'150°2 (111333 _ _ STETEIF SLE1E _ _ S6 76€'9 SLLE _ _ 0L 1187 ot 51 _ _ o1 LL8'ET 878 _ _ 0087971 054LZ
$60L8T SIO1 OL'SSLT 0656 STSIT sTO
00 £01'6 iy 00 59L°€ ST 008Ir'y STIL 00026 007
0 £LI'E 00ST 00 855 05y 00 0LE 007 00SETT 058
STI6H'T SLF STIGEI SL¥
0501L'6T 00 66T 00 LITZT | 00°BLT 08 €26 00 FL 00 07T 00L
STLITTF 05652 05°1S0'T 00 €€ 009r9°el | STE0!I $6 1659 SLLE oL IFP'T [ 23 597788 SKST SLUE'S sTel
STHIS SLT STERT SL1 00 1L Wi
k1 3 3 3 3 3 E
moy smay ™oL mop maL nGH woL SIMOH oL LMoy moL MmOy [oL SN0
HOLYELSINDAT Y WIDV¥YNVIN
TYLOL NVED 4IYIS YAMLO HOLVHLSINDA QY WOINGS INYISISSY HIDYNYIW YANLAVL

H1044

Bugaoday |

SMIEY JehpaiDy H

ST pHERY BWp], 4
Surfer uontsI|EIy H9SSY
sogRpSTUnnpy [BIMD

A2acuyg pas Semoeld 3

uonduasg

PIOZ/SO/FT 0 [TOT/T0/ST WoL poliag ag) 1o ajqen(ddy sagey pue padieq) swmi], jo Algwwng

£€0LST00

1y sagaadoad syadae) paiy

R HIISSY JO JWEN




Notice of conduct of business by correspondence
In accordance with Rule 4.63A of the Insolvency Rules 1986

AC (UK) Ltd - In Creditors’ Yoluntary Liguidation

Notice 1s hereby given by Dermat Justin Power, Francis Graham Newton and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP, 3
Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester M3 3AT, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU,
55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU, to the creditors of AC (UK) Ltd, that, pursuant to Rule 4 63A of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, listed below are 2 resolutions for your consideration. Please indicate below
whether you are in favour or aganst the resolutions.

This form must be received at BDO LLP 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3AT, by 12.00
hours on 7 April 2014 1n order to be counted It must be accompanied by details in wnting of your claim
unless those details have already been submitted. Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being
disregarded

Resolution (1) That the hquidators’ remuneration of £94,653 plus VAT 1s approved on the basis of time
properly spent n attending to matters arising 1n the higuidation.
....................... I am *in Favour / Against
Resolution (2) That the Liquidators’ are authorised to draw disbursements of £3,167.91 plus VAT.
... I am *in Favour / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of
Creditor.

Signature
of
Creditor:

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g. director/solicitor etc}

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please contact us at the address above

Signed

1,
Joint Liguidatdl’ \_”

Dated 19 March 2014




Notice of conduct of business by correspondence
In accordance with Rule 4.63A of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Allied Carpets Properties Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Notice 15 hereby given by Dermot Justin Power, Francis Graham Newton and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP; 3
Hardman Street, Spinmngfields, Manchester M3 3AT; 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU;
55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU, to the creditors of Allied Carpets Properties Ltd, that, pursuant to Rule
4,63A of the Insoclvency Rules 1986, Listed below are 2 resolutions for your consideration. Please indicate
below whether you are 1 favour or agamnst the resolutions.

This form must be received at BDO LLP 3 Hardman Street, Spinninghelds, Manchester M3 3AT, by 12 00
hours on 7 April 2014 n order to be counted It must be accompanied by details in writing of your claim
uniess those details have already been subrmitted. Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being
disregarded.

Resolution (1) That the liquidators’ remuneration of £8,982.16 plus VAT is approved on the basis of time

property spent 1in attending to matters artsing 1n the hquidation.
..... w..  lam*“in Favour / Against

Resolution (2) That the Uquidators’ are authorised to draw disbursements of £257 16 plus VAT,
..................... { am “in Favour / Against
TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of
Creditor:

Signature
of
Creditor:

{If sigming on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director/sohicitor etc)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to retuming your votes, please contact us at the address above

Signed W/L

Joint Dquidato¥

Dated 19 March 2014




